CORRECTED 11/16/2010

APPROVED FO D LEGALITY

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
ResoLuTion No.8 3 0 7 6c.m.s.

A RESOLUTION (1) APPROPRIATING $285,000 FROM A WORKFORCE
INVESTMENT ACT GRANT FOR THE OAKLAND GREEN JOBS
INITIATIVE TO TRAIN AND PLACE OAKLAND RESIDENTS IN GREEN
JOBS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011, (2) AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS
WITH MEN OF VALOR IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,000, CIVICCORPS IN
THE AMOUNT OF $49,600, GROWTH SECTOR IN THE AMOUNT OF
$40,000, URBAN UNIVERSITY IN THE AMOUNT OF $89,400, AND
CYPRESS MANDELA TRAINING CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000
TO COLLABORATIVELY PROVIDE EMPLOYMENT TRAINING AND
JOB PLACEMENT SERVICES, (3) AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR
UP TO $20,000 TO EVALUATE PROGRAM PERFORMANCE WITHOUT
RETURNING TO COUNCIL, AND (4) ALLOCATING $26,000 FOR CITY
ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS, $285,000 of the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) funding was granted to the City by
the US Department of Labor for the purpose of providing comprehensive green jobs training and
placement for formerly incarcerated individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Oakland Workforce Investment Board have approved the budget and
service providers for the Oakland Green Jobs Initiative for the fiscal year 2010-2011 to train and place
formerly incarcerated Oakland residents in green jobs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates the $285,000 grant received from Workforce
Investment Act funds to provide employment training and placement in green industries for formerly
incarcerated individuals for fiscal year 2010 — 2011 WIA fund; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or his designee to
negotiate and enter into contracts with the following service providers in the following amounts to
collaboratively provide employment training and job placement services:



Fund: 2195 Org: 88549

Organizations Amount Awarded id o
Men of Valor $35,000
Civic Corps $49,600
Growth Sector $40,000
Urban University $89,400
Cypress Mandela Training Center $25,000
TOTAL $239,000

and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or his designee to
select a contractor and negotiate and enter into a contract in an amount not to exceed $20,000 to
conduct an evaluation of program performance with respect to grant services without returning to the
Council; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates $26,000 from the grant for City
administration; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized to take whatever action
is necessary with respect to said funding and said contracts consistent with this Resolution and its basic

purpose.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, DEC 72010

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS, REID, KAPLAN, AND
PRESIDENT BRUNNER — -

NOES - oy

ABSENT- £ @

ABSTENTION-’é/

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California

e



